distribution shall take effect upon the expiration of term of office of the director of the conservancy district as the term of office of each director expires. The appointments shall be made by the county commissioners as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.42, Subdivision 3.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 651-H. F. No. 1478

An act relating to watershed districts; authorizing a board of managers of a watershed district to petition for a change of boundaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.39, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.39, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Watershed districts; change of boundaries. The findings and order of the board shall name the first board of managers of the district whose term of office shall be for one year, and until their successors are appointed and qualified, and shall designate the place within the district where the principal place of business of the district shall be located, and define the boundaries of the district, which may be changed upon a petition therefor, signed as provided in section 112.37, subdivision 1 or signed by the board of managers of a watershed district upon resolution duly passed authorizing the same, and a notice and hearing thereon, in the same manner as in the original proceeding.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 652—H. F. No. 1481

An act relating to watershed districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.46, as amended; and Section 112.47.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.46, as

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.